

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BEAUMONT DIVISION**

**COALITION FOR WORKFORCE
INNOVATION, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SU, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 21-CV-00130-MAC

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Robert F. Friedman
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 880-8100
(214) 880-8101 (Fax)
rfriedman@littler.com

Maurice Baskin (*pro hac vice*)
James A. Paretti, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com
jparetti@littler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR ALL PLAINTIFFS

Eugene Scalia (*pro hac vice*)
Jason J. Mendro (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew G.I. Kilberg (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
escalia@gibsondunn.com
jmendro@gibsondunn.com
akilberg@gibsondunn.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE

Stephanie A. Maloney
D.C. Bar No. 1044276 (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan L. Von Bokern
D.C. Bar No. 1032962 (*pro hac vice*)
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337
smaloney@uschamber.com
jvonbokern@uschamber.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	5
A. Worker Classification Under the FLSA.....	5
B. The 2021 Rule.....	6
C. DOL’s First Attempt to Rescind the 2021 Rule.....	7
D. The 2024 Rule.....	8
STANDING	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. DOL’s Arbitrary and Capricious Rescission of the 2021 Rule Violates the APA.	10
A. Rescission of the 2021 Rule Will Produce Confusion and Uncertainty.	11
B. Rescission of the Rule Based on DOL’s Newfound Reading of Case Law Is Untenable.	14
II. The 2024 Rule Misinterprets and Misapplies the FLSA.	18
III. The 2024 Rule’s Inadequate Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Violates the Regulatory Flexibility Act.	25
A. DOL Failed to Consider Significant Costs of the 2024 Rule.....	25
B. DOL Unreasonably Exaggerated the 2024 Rule’s Benefits.	28
IV. The 2024 Rule Should Be Vacated.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 28
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947).....	5
<i>Bishop v. Bostick</i> , No. 9:13-CV-82, 2015 WL 5913191 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Calumet Shreveport Ref., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15, 18
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Chamber of Com. v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5, 17
<i>Chamber of Com. v. NLRB</i> , No. 6:23-CV-00553, 2024 WL 1203056 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2024).....	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	12
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , No. 1:21-CV-130, 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022), <i>vacated as moot on other grounds</i> , 22-40316 (5th Cir. Feb. 21, 2024).....	1, 4, 7, 11, 13
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , No. 22-40316, ECF No. 37 (5th Cir. Feb. 19, 2024).....	7
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	30

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)2, 14, 16, 17

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....29

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....4, 14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
584 U.S. 79 (2018)3, 10, 17

In re FCC 11-161,
753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)11, 14

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....4, 5, 14

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)30

Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.,
366 U.S. 28 (1961).....6, 16

Guedes v. ATF,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) (statement of Gorsuch, J.)13

Hernandez v. Plastipak Packaging, Inc.,
15 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. 2021)17

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....9

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)2

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....12

McFeeley v. Jackson St. Ent., LLC,
825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016)26

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)5, 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, (1983).....2, 5, 24, 27

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,

468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)4

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
586 U.S. 105 (2019), 539 (2019)5, 21

Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
779 F.2d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1985)2

Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.,
917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019)20

Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
951 F.3d 137 (3d Cir.), *amended*, 979 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2020)17

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
331 U.S. 722 (1947).....5, 21

Sec’y of Lab. v. Lauritzen,
835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) (Easterbrook, J., concurring).....6, 22

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)4, 10, 11

Texas Ent. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hegar,
10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)9

Texas v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)8

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....12

United States v. Silk,
331 U.S. 704 (1947)..... *passim*

Wallen v. TendoNova Corp.,
2022 WL 17128983 (D.N.H. Nov. 22, 2022)13

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
330 U.S. 148 (1947).....26

Window Covering Mfrs. Ass’n v. CPSC,
82 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....29

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Declaratory Judgment Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 2201-021

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* *passim*
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.*1, 3, 9, 25

Other Authorities

9 C.F.R. § 795.1056, 11
29 C.F.R. § 795.1108, 20, 21, 24
29 C.F.R. § 825.50027
Final Rule, “Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,” 89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024) *passim*
Final Rule, “Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,” 86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021) *passim*
Comment Letter of FSI (Dec. 15, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHd-2022-0003-53818> ..9, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
Comment Letter of CWI (Dec. 15, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHd-2022-0003-54040>) ..9, 12, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Comment Letter of ABC (Dec. 15, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHd-2022-0003-53419>).9, 12, 22, 23
Comment Letter of SBA Office of Advocacy (Dec. 12, 2022), <https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/Comment-Letter-DOL-Independent-Contractor-508c.pdf>.....25, 28
Comment Letter of U.S. Chamber of Commerce 11 (Dec. 15, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHd-2022-0003-53819>)12, 22
